ed the decomposition of organic materials in a predominantly anaerobic environ-
ment (Einsele 2013). However, the presence of aerobic degenerative processes 
in alternating phases cannot be excluded. 

One hundred and twenty-eight tombs out of the excavated one hundred and 
sixty-eight (128/168), plus one out-of-context burial, were analysed. Of these 128 
tombs, 120 had skeletal content within them for a total of 126 individuals, 
amounting to 127 with the out-of-context burial. The individuals were studied 
using standard anthropological methods (Brothwell 1981) both for adults and